
ES-237/2021-2022 
 Page 1 of 3 
 

             Passaic County Community College 
    ACADEMIC YEAR: 2024 - 2025 

        Standard Syllabus 
 

Department Chair: Prof. Merille Siegel 
Program Coordinator: Mike Grinberg   

____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Course Code: ES 237                                                       Course Title:   Introduction to Microprocessors                    
 
                                                                                               Semester Offered: Spring       
Department:  Engineering / Electronic Engineering Technology 
  
Course Description: This course covers the basic structure and operation of the microprocessor, the basic type 

of memory circuits, control-signal, and assembly language.  A variety of software and hardware used to 

perform various troubleshooting concepts. 

Prerequisites:  ES 236 Digital Logic design 
 
Credits:  4     Lecture Hours: 3 Lab/Studio Hours:  3  Clinical/Fieldwork Hours: 0 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
REQUIRED TEXTBOOK/MATERIALS: 
The X86 PC assembly language design, and interface, by Mazidi & Causey. 
 
ADDITIONAL TIME REQUIREMENTS: 
Students are expected to dedicate at least 8 hours of time per week outside of the classroom and lab to 
reading, studying, and doing the necessary work for this course.  The Engineering Lab maintains open lab 
hours throughout the semester, and students are expected to spend time outside of the classroom periods to 
attending the open lab hours so that they may work on lab activities and practice lab techniques. 
 
COURSE LEARNING OUTCOMES: 
Upon completion of this course, students will be able to: 

• Describe the fundamentals of numbering and coding 

• Describe the organization and internal working of computers 

• Describe segments and addressing mode of assembly language  

• Write assembly language program 

• Apply arithmetic and logic instructions in assembly language 

• Implement Bios and Dos interrupt subroutines 

• Apply “macros” and subroutines in assembly language 

• Explain the characteristics of higher order processors 

•  
GENERAL EDUCATION OUTCOMES: This is not a general education course. 
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GRADING STANDARD: 

There are three in-class tests which comprise 50% of the final grade.  The final exam is 25% and lab work 
(25%). 
 
COURSE CONTENT: 
(Schedule of topics to be covered) 

• Course Outline 
 

Week     Topics 

1     Introduction to Computers, Part I 
2     Introduction to Computers, Part II 
3     Assembly Language Program, Part I 
4                                                 Exam(1) 
5     Assembly Language Program, Part II 
6     Arithmetic and Logic Instruction, Part I 
7     Arithmetic and Logic Instruction, Part II 
8                                                 Exam(2) 
9     Bios INT 10H and Dos Programming, Part I 
10     Bios INT 10H and Dos Programming, Part II 
11     Macros, Part I 
12     Macros, Part II 
13                                                 Exam(3)    
14     32-Bit Programming for 386/486 Machines, Part I 
15     32-Bit Programming for 386/486 Machines, Part II 
16     Final Examination 

 
COLLEGE POLICIES: 
For Information regarding: 

• PCCC’s Academic Integrity Code 

• Student Conduct Code 

• Student Grade Appeal Process 
Please refer to the PCCC Student Handbook and PCCC Catalog. 
 
Inclement Weather: 
In the event of inclement weather and the College is closed, all classes will switch to remote (Zoom) learning. 
The Zoom link for this course section is has been added here in this document by your instructor.  Please also 
see BlackBoard for further instructions. 
 
PANTHER ALERT:   
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The college will announce delayed openings, closings, and other emergency situations through the Panther 
Alert System. Students are encouraged to sign up for the Panther Alert Notifications by logging into their 
student accounts through the PCCC website at www.pccc.edu and following Panther Alert System instructions.  
 
Requesting Reasonable Accommodations at Passaic County Community College:  Passaic County Community 

College Office of Accessibility Services, in accordance with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990, and the Americans with Disabilities Act Amendments Act 

(ADAAA) of 2008 is committed to providing reasonable accommodations to students with documented 

disabilities. If you have a disability and believe you need accommodations, please contact the Office of 

Accessibility Services (OAS) at (973) 684-6395 or email ods@pccc.edu. Students should request 

accommodations as early as possible, since they may take time to implement. 

 
 
 
  

 
 
 

http://www.pccc.edu/
https://pccc.edu/accessibility-services/

